sale permit costs, on a number of issues, and I’m just curious if between now and the regular 
budget hearings there could be some sort of a proposal that would include that, and how that 
would affect it?- because you’re calculating this fire fee based upon what I have read on twenty-
two thousand (22,000) households. 

Ms. Tharpe: Correct. 

Commissioner Cabrera: By the way, how did you get that number? 

Ms. Tharpe: Actually looking through the tax rolls; we actually pulled the tax roll in from the 
property appraiser and we analyzed each parcel, and the buildings on the parcel, and the property

[...]

and 
your commercial, industrial/warehouse, institutional, and educational rates would be the rates 
you see on these next three pages based on the size of the building. So if you had two buildings 
that were commercial on a property they would each pay a hundred twenty-one dollars 
($121.00); if you had a building that was commercial at two thousand square feet, and an 
industrial warehouse at forty-five hundred square feet, that parcel would pay one hundred 
twenty-one dollars ($121.00) plus forty dollars ($40.00). 

Commissioner Cabrera: I’m a little confused here it just may be that this is so new to me, but this 
is for a complete building, this is not for, let’s say a building has, it’s a commercial building with 
ten tenants, or let’s say four tenants, and it has 4,499 square feet, or just 4,500 square feet, the 
building fire fee would be one hundred twenty-one dollars ($121.00), or would it be $121.00… 

Ms. Tharpe: For each one – no. Remember its on a building basis, and we don’t care how many 
tenants are in the building, we don’t even know that. We send these assessments to the tax parcel 
and the property owner of record on the tax roll, so how that person decides to prorate these

[...]

What we are talking about the largest category here… 

Ms. Tharpe: Page 13… 

Mayor Slesnick: What would be the square footage of a large building downtown? 

Vice Mayor Kerdyk: 200,000-225,000 square feet. 

Mayor Slesnick: So you are talking about fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000) among the tenants, 
its not terrible.  

Vice Mayor Kerdyk: But it compounds it with all the tax increase that you are going to go with, 
and rent increases and everything else, its another increase, its just another increase, and we’ll 
have that discussion later on, but I just wanted to point it out, its something that we have to deal

[...]

Tharpe: OK. So we have a program, we have an analysis done, we have rates, preliminary 
rates, understand those are at ten percent, and that’s an annual decision, and they only represent 
one point eight million dollars ($1.8-M), but your maximum is eighteen million (18,000,000), so 
that’s kind of your – you can never go above that sixty-six percent (66%) or sixty nine percent 
(69%) of your budget. As far as implementation, if you decide to go forward, the workshop is 
today and based on any consensus you reach today, we would be moving into implementation,